to the income statement in each period in which the underlying purchase transactions are recognised in the income statement.

As a result of the strategic review of its mass market retail business (see note 1 for more details), the forecast electricity
purchase transactions related to mass market customers are now no longer considered highly probable. Under NZ IFRS 9,
Financial Instruments, these transactions can no longer be considered when assessing the effectiveness of the hedging
relationship. This has resulted in a fair value gain of $17,407,000 being transferred from the cash flow hedge reserve to the
income statement.

The timing of a possible sale and the forecast amount of fixed price sales to commercial and industrial customers were the two
critical estimates when calculating the level of hedge ineffectiveness.

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the impact of increases/decreases of the relevant forward electricity prices on Trustpower’s
post-tax profit for the year and on other components of equity. The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the
relevant forward electricity prices had increased/decreased with all other variables held constant as a result of the fair value
change in electricity price derivatives.

2021
$000

2020
$000

Decrease to profit of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  (7,348)  (3,983)

Increase to profit of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price  7,469  3,983

Decrease to equity of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  14,210  10,897

Increase to equity of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price  (12,318)  (10,897)

  /117  /116

Appendices 2021 Trustpower Annual Report

Note A16: Financial risk management (continued)
Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, electricity price hedges) is
determined by using valuation techniques. Trustpower uses its judgement to select methods and make assumptions that are
mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Trustpower has used discounted cash flow
analysis for various electricity price hedges that are not traded in an active market. The forward curve is derived from a

[…]

to the income statement in each period in which the underlying purchase transactions are recognised in the income statement.

As a result of the strategic review of its mass market retail business (see note 1 for more details), the forecast electricity
purchase transactions related to mass market customers are now no longer considered highly probable. Under NZ IFRS 9,
Financial Instruments, these transactions can no longer be considered when assessing the effectiveness of the hedging
relationship. This has resulted in a fair value gain of $17,407,000 being transferred from the cash flow hedge reserve to the
income statement.

The timing of a possible sale and the forecast amount of fixed price sales to commercial and industrial customers were the two
critical estimates when calculating the level of hedge ineffectiveness.

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the impact of increases/decreases of the relevant forward electricity prices on Trustpower’s
post-tax profit for the year and on other components of equity. The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the
relevant forward electricity prices had increased/decreased with all other variables held constant as a result of the fair value
change in electricity price derivatives.

2021
$000

2020
$000

Decrease to profit of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  (7,348)  (3,983)

Increase to profit of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price  7,469  3,983

Decrease to equity of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  14,210  10,897

Increase to equity of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price  (12,318)  (10,897)

  /117  /116

Appendices 2021 Trustpower Annual Report

Note A16: Financial risk management (continued)
Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, electricity price hedges) is
determined by using valuation techniques. Trustpower uses its judgement to select methods and make assumptions that are
mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Trustpower has used discounted cash flow
analysis for various electricity price hedges that are not traded in an active market. The forward curve is derived from a